

**WITHERS BERGMAN LLP**

Hollis Gonerka Bart (HB-8955)

Brian Dunefsky (BD-3554)

Dara G. Hammerman (DH-1591)

Azmina Jasani (AJ-4161)

430 Park Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10022

212.848.9800 (p)

212.848.9888 (f)

*Attorneys for Defendant Gagosian Gallery, Inc.*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

SAFFLANE HOLDINGS LTD., and  
ROBERT WYLDE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC.

Defendant.

---

No. 11 CIV 1679  
(DLC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    Wylde, an Experienced Purchaser of Fine Art and “Active” Collector of Works by Tansey .....	4
B.    Charles Cowles Enlists Gagosian Gallery to Find a Buyer for Tansey’s Iconic Work, The Innocent Eye Test .....	4
C.    Wylde Determines to Purchase Cowles’ The Innocent Eye Test.....	5
D.    The Sale of Prince’s Millionaire Nurse.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
POINT I	
BECAUSE GAGOSIAN GALLERY WAS AT MOST MERELY AN AGENT OF A DISCLOSED PRINCIPAL IN THE TANSEY TRANSACTION, ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRACT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	8
POINT II	
WYLDE’S ACTIVE ROLE AND DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS WITH COWLES CONCERNING A CONTRACT TO BUY THE TANSEY PAINTING FORECLOSE PLAINTIFFS’ FRAUD CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	11
A.    Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Justifiable Reliance.....	12
B.    Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claim Must be Dismissed as Duplicative of Their Breach of Contract Claim .....	14
POINT III	
PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM CONCERNING THE TANSEY PAINTING MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF ALLEGATIONS OF REASONALBE RELIANCE AND A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP AND BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE OF PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM .....	16
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFFS’ NEW YORK ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS LAW § 13.03 CLAIM CONCERNING THE TANSEY PAINTING MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CIVIL LIABILITY PROVIDED FOR UNDER THAT STATUTE.....	19

POINT V  
PLAINTIFFS' REPUDIATION CLAIM CONCERNING THE PRINCE PAINTING  
MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO BINDING CONTRACT  
BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND GAGOSIAN GALLERY .....19

POINT VI  
PLAINTIFFS' DECEPTIVE AND MISLEADING PRACTICES CLAIM  
CONCERNING THE PRINCE PAINTING MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE A  
PRIVATE TRANSACTION DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO SUCH A CLAIM UNDER  
THE NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15887, at *34 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2011).....	12
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15887, at *43 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2011) .....	18
<i>Andres v. LeRoy Adventures, Inc.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 262 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	18
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Brady v. Lynes, et al.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43512, *20 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Castle v. Cohen</i> , 840 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Columbia Artists Mgmt., LLC v. Swenson &amp; Burnakus, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74377, at **8-9 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2008) .....	20
<i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc., v CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 14
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 652 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	9
<i>Egan v. TradingScreen, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47713, *27 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Field v. Trump</i> , 850 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Granat v. Center Art Galleries-Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14092, *18 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 1993).....	18
<i>Grand Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5251, at **11-16 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	22
<i>Gray v. Wackenhut Servs. Inc.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>H2O Swimwear, Ltd. v. Lomas</i> , 164 A.D.2d 804 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	21
<i>Ho Myung Moolsan Co., Ltd. v. Manitou Mineral Water, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Hudson River Club v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 275 A.D.2d 218 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	16
<i>In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	8, 10
<i>Jafari v. Wally Findlay Galleries</i> , 1989 WL 116437, *3 (S.D.N.Y.1989).....	20

<i>Joseph v. NRT Inc.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 296 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2007).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Kaul v. Hanover Direct, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4315, at *9-15 (S.D.N.Y. March 21, 2003).....	16
<i>Man Diesel A/S v. Seahawk N. Am. LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87648, *6 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Muller-Paisner v. TIAA</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 461 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Papa's-June Music, Inc. v. McLean</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>Perry v. Vanteon Corp.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.04(2)(a)</i> .....	9
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency § 6.01 (2006)</i> .....	8
<i>Rubin v. Telemet America, Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21
<i>Seung v. Fortune Cookie Projects</i> , 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3991, at *12 (N.Y. Sup. Aug. 9, 2010).....	12
<i>Shaheen v. Stephen Hahn, Inc.</i> 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2651, **10-11 (S.D.N.Y. March 9, 1994).....	21
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16740, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Struna v. Wolf</i> , 484 N.Y.S. 2d 392 (NY Sup. Ct. 1985).....	17
<i>Tangorre v. Mako's, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 470577, *7(S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>Tinslee Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 605 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	22
<i>Van Damme v. Gelber</i> , 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 203, at **4-7 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 23, 2008).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)</i> .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>New York Arts and Cultural Affairs Law § 13.03</i> .....	2, 19
<i>New York General Business Law § 349</i> .....	3, 21
